West Devon Audit

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 6th April, 2021
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Teams
Full Members: Chairman Clir Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon
Members: Clir Ball Cllr Ridgers
Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Yelland

Cllr Renders

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

Apologies for absence
Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes
Meeting held on 9% February 2021

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Year ending 31
March 2021)

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for the 2020/21
Financial Statements

Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
Internal Audit Plan Report 2021/22
Shared Services Methodology 2020/21
Debt Update Report

Budget Book for 2021/22

Page No

1-4
5-26
27 - 52
53 - 68
69 - 76
77 - 88
89 - 98
99 - 118



Agenda Item 4

At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held remotely by Teams, on
TUESDAY the 9th day of February 2021 at 2.00pm

Present: Clir M Davies (Chairman)
Clir P Vachon (Vice Chair)
Clir K Ball
Clir A Bridgewater
Clir M Renders
Clir P Ridgers
Clir J Yelland

Officers in attendance:
Section 151 Officer
Head of Finance
External Auditor
Audit Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Accountant Business Partners
Senior Case Officer — Democratic Services
Director of Governance and Assurance
Head of Strategy and Projects
Senior Specialist Finance

Also in attendance: Clirs C Edmonds, N Jory, N Heyworth and P
Kimber

*AC 19 ITEMS REQUIRING URGENT ATTENTION
There were no items requiring urgent attention raised by the Chairman.

*AC 20 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 13 October 2020 were
confirmed as a correct record.

*AC 21 GRANT THORNTON - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
The External Auditor took Members through the Annual Audit Letter.

In response to Member questions, he stated that the PSAA fee was in
its second year of contract. The Audit fee had been too low for a
number of years and with regulators expecting increasing workload the
fee had subsequently gone up. Covid-19 had also impacted, with a
15% increase. Fee increases would be discussed next year. PSAA was
advising on the base rate at £33,335 for the scale fee. An extra £1,500
accounted for work around pensions and £1,500 on property plant &
equipment work.

It was noted that Mr Steve Johnson (Grant Thornton Audit Manager)
had retired after 34 years of work. The Chairman asked to send him the
thanks and appreciation of the whole Committee, who wished him well
for his retirement.

Page 1



*AC 22

*AC 23

*AC 24

*AC 25

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter be noted.

TREASURY MANANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW

Clir Edmonds introduced the report to the Committee. The S151 Officer
confirmed that daily monitoring took place in regard to getting the best
investments.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Treasury Management Mid-Year Review report be endorsed.

UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2020-21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
Clir Edmonds introduced Members to the progress report on the 2020-21
Internal Audit Plan. The Internal Audit Manager explained the impact of
Covid-19 on the Internal Audit Plan. In response to Member questions,
the Internal Audit Manager stated that expertise was occasionally
needed to bring contractors to task as currently it was left to individual
departments to monitor. Checks on new staff joining and those leaving
the employ of the Council and the need for more controls with regard to
agency staff was also raised.

It was RESOLVED that:

The Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan be noted
and approved.

SUNDRY DEBT

Clir Edmonds introduced the report. In response to Member questions,
the Section 151 Officer explained that high debts were assessed on a
case by case basis. The Write-off of debts over £5,000 were presented
to the Hub Committee for approval, whereas those under £5,000 were
approved by the S151 Officer under delegated authority. It was
requested that the officer in charge of reviewing Housing Benefit
Overpayments be invited to the next Audit Committee meeting to give
Members a better understanding of the process.

A Member asked for further information on three debts that were over
£10,000 and the S151 Officer undertook to provide a written response
on this to Members after this Audit Committee meeting.

It was RESOLVED that:

The latest position regarding Sundry Debts be noted.

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)
UPDATE

Clir Edmonds presented the report to Members and there were no
Member questions or issues raised.

Page 2



It was then RESOLVED that the Committee:

1. Welcome the report of the Investigatory Power Commissioners
Office (Appendix A); and

2. Acknowledge that there had been no RIPA Authorisations since the

last report had been presented to Members (2018).

(The Meeting terminated at 3.15pm)

Dated this

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



° Grant Thornton

West Devon Borough Council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Year ending 31 March 2021

.Morch 2021
QD
(@]
D
(@)

G wa)| epuaby



9 abed

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at March 2021
Audit logistics

Audit of financial statements
Audit deliverables

Sector Update

Page

NV 0 N O F W

The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,
which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. It is
not a comprehensive record of all the
relevant matters, which may be subject to
change, and in particular we cannot be held
responsible to you for reporting all of the
risks which may affect the Authority or all
weaknesses in your internal controls. This
report has been prepared solely for your
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or
in part without our prior written consent. We
do not accept any responsibility for any loss
occasioned to any third party acting, or
refraining from acting on the basis of the
content of this report, as this report was not
prepared for, nor intended for, any other
purpose.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales:
No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is
available from our registered office. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated
by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Public



Public

Introduction

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may
be relevant to you as a local authority.

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we
have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of
our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk.

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with
Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please
ontact your Engagement Lead.

«Q
mJockson Murray

ey Audit Partner
T 0117 305 7859
E Jackson.Murray@uk.gt.com

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 3



Progress at March 2021

Financial Statements Audit

We have begun our initial planning for the 2020/21 audit and we include
key elements of our proposed audit approach at this stage on the
following pages. We will issue our formal Audit Plan to management and
members once our planning work is concluded. We currently expect to
begin our work on your draft financial statements in August.

Our planning work includes:

* obtaining an updated understanding of the Authority’s control
environment;

updating our understanding of financial systems;

review of Internal Audit reports to consider their impact on our
proposed audit strategy;

g.0bed -

understanding how the Authority makes material estimates for the
financial statements; and

* identification of our key areas of focus and risk.
The results of our work to date are included in this report.

We will report our financial statements work in the Audit Findings Report
and will aim to give our opinion on the Statement of Accounts by the
end of September 2021.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Value for Money

The new Code of Audit Practice (the “Code”) came into force on 1 April
2020 for audit years 2020/21 and onwards. The most significant
change under the new Code is the introduction of an Auditor’s Annuall
Report, containing a commentary on arrangements to secure value
for money and any associated recommendations, if required.

The new approach is more complex, more involved and 
[...]
this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between West Devon Borough Council's external auditors
and West Devon Borough Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor
risk assessment where we are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards.

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit Committee. ISA(UK)
emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify matters that should be
communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a
constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports the
Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of the
following areas:

« general enquiries of management
« fraud,

* laws and regulations,

* related parties, and

« accounting estimates.

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from South Ham District Council’s
management. The Audit Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any
further comments it wishes to make.

Q GrantThornton

4  ©2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | West Devon Borough Council 2020/21



T¢ obed

General Enquiries of Management

1. What do you regard as the key events or issues that

The Covid pandemic became prevalent in March 2020, near the year end date. This has had an impact on

will have a significant impact on the f
[...]
g
the potential for management override of controls.

As part of our audit risk assessment procedures we are required to consider risks of fraud. This includes considering the arrangements
management has put in place with regard to fraud risks including:

+ assessment that the financial statements could be materially misstated due to fraud,

» process for identifying and responding to risks of fraud, including any identified specific risks,

» communication with the Audit Committee regarding its processes for identifying and responding to risks of fraud, and
* communication to employees regarding business practices and ethical behaviour.

We need to understand how the Audit Committee oversees the above processes. We are also required to make inquiries of both
management and the Audit Committee as to their knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud. These areas have been set out in
the fraud risk assessment questions below together with responses from West Devon Borough Council’s management.

Q GrantThornton

8  ©2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | West Devon Borough Council 2020/21



G¢e abed

Fraud risk assessment

1. Have West Devon Borough Council assessed the risk The Council’s Audit Committee exercises overview of management's processes for identifying and

of material misstatement in the financial statements due

to fraud?

How has the process of identifying and responding to
the risk of fraud been undertaken and what are the
results of this process?

How do West Devon Borough Council’s risk
management processes link to financial reporting?

2. What have you determined to be the classes of
accounts, transactions and disclosures most at risk to
fraud?

9  ©2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | West Devon Borough Council 2020/21

reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of internal control for West Devon Borough Council.

This is done through the following:

Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy and Strategy, and Anti-Money Laundering Policy:

The Audit C
[...]
.uk

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 6 April 2021

Title: Update on Progress on the 2020-21 Internal
Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Dominic Measures Role: Audit Manager
Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

1. The progress made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan, and
any key issues arising are noted and approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2020/21 to 19t March 2021, by:

e Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2020/21 annual
internal audit plan, as approved by Full Council in April 2020; and

e Highlighting any revisions to the 2020/21 internal audit plan;

Page 53



2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to
monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

[...]
proved as part of the annual revenue budget setting
process.

Agreed.
The Head of Strategy and Projects is to produce an
insurance action plan for the Councils.




Planned Audit 2020/21 — Work Complete (No Audit Report)

Subject Comments
System of Internal Control Included within the Internal Audit Annual Report presented
(SIC), and to the June Audit Committee was the internal audit opinion

Annual Governance Statement
(AGS)

providing assurance that the Council's systems contain a
satisfactory level of internal control.

In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2019/20
financial year.

The S151 Officer presented the 2019/20 AGS to the Audit
Committee on 21 July & 13 October 2020.

Exemptions to Financial
Procedure Rules

Three applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules
have been received in the year to date, two were accepted
whilst one was subsequently cancelled.

Fraud / Irregularity

There have been no irregularities to report.

Page 68




Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 6 April 2021

Title: 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan
Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Dominic Measures Role: Audit Manager
Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:

It is recommended that:
1. The report be approved, and

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 at Appendix
A be approved.

1. Executive summary

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity
to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for
2021/22.

1.2  Whilst West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council
operate as two uni
[...]
ekeeping
Climate Change H 5
Election Teams 10
New Payroll/HR system (Procurement, Project Mgt) H 10
GOVERNANCE & ASSURANCE 103
OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS Priority/Risk Days
Completion of 2020-21 Audit Plan 20
Audit Management including:-
- Audit planning, 28
- Monitoring & reporting,
- Audit Committee
Annual Governance Statement 2
Exemptions from Financial Regulations 5
Grants - LEAF and LAG - extension to end of 2021 20
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) — Data Matching 5
Contingency & Advice 18
OTHER ESSENTIAL ITEMS 98
TOTAL AUDIT PLAN 430

Page 76




Agenda Item 9

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 6th April 2021

Title: Shared Services Methodology 2020/21
Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources —

Clir Chris Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Head of Finance Practice

Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
Tel: 01803 861377

Recommendation:

1. That the Audit Committee notes the methodology of the
shared services apportionment of costs between West
Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council for
2020/ 21, as attached in Appendix A.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly
staffing costs) between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams
District Council is set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing costs
of a particular service team are split on a defined basis as set out.
The split of costs reflects the level of caseload which is attributable to
each Council’s individual service.

Page 77



2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

This report is the annual report to the Audit Committee which sets
out the methodology and mechanisms that are being used to
calculate the cost allocations between the two Councils.

West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council have
been shared service partners since 2007. The Councils have a shared
non-manual workforce.

Appendix A sets out the methodology and the percentage on whic
[...]
ed Service in South Hams.

2. Planning Enforcement — change in the numbers of planning enforcement cases. (South Hams/West
Devon, previously 79%/21%, revised split 75%/25%).

3. Internal Audit — change in the allocation of productive time (South Hams/West Devon, previously
66%/34%, revised split 62%/38%).

4. Extended Leadership Team — the majority of the Extended Leadership Team allocations have
remained the same for 2020/21 (mainly 50%/50% or 60%/40% South Hams/West Devon). However,
the time allocation for the Head of Commissioning and Contracts has been revised as a one off for
2020/21 from 60%/40% to 80%/20% South Hams/West Devon, to reflect the additional work created
by the implementation of the Devon Aligned Service in South Hams.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 6 April 2021

Title: Sundry Debt

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Clare Scotton Role: Finance Business Partner
Pauline Henstock Head of Finance Practice
and Deputy S.151 Officer
Contact: 01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendation:

That the Audit Committee note the position in relation to Sundry Debt

1. Executive summary

1.1 The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts,
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR).

1.2  This report provides Members with an update of the position of
Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments up to 28
February 2021.

2. Background

2.1 The Council’'s management arrangements underpin delivery of
all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing
value for money services. Incorporated within this, is the timely
collection of monies due to the Council. Debts are recovered in
accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy as published on
our we
[...]
lly by prompt
recovery of amounts due wherever possible.
This risk is also mitigated by taking a
balanced view and ensuring that resources are not
expended on debts which are not cost effective to
pursue and these are written off in accordance
with the Council’s Write Off Policy
Supporting The debt recovery process supports all six of the
Corporate Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, Homes,
Strategy Enterprise, Communities, Environment and
Wellbeing.
Climate Change - None directly arising from this report.
Carbon /
Biodiversity
Impact

Page 96




Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications

Equality and N All enforcement action that is taken prior to this

Diversity point is undertaken in accordance with legislation
and accepted procedures to ensure no
discrimination takes place.

Safeguarding N N/A

Community N N/A

Safety, Crime and

Disorder

Health, Safety N N/A

and Wellbeing

Other implications | N None

Supporting Information
Appendices:
None

Background Papers:
None

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed/sign off Yes
SLT Rep briefed/sign off Yes
Relevant Heads of Practice sign off (draft) Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
Accessibility checked N/A

Page 97




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 6t April 2021

Title: Budget Book 2021/22

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Head of Finance Practice

Steve Williams Specialist - Accountant

Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861377

Email: steve.williams@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861430

Recommendations:
That the Audit Committee:
1. Notes the content of the Budget Book for 2021/22.

1. Executive summary

Attached is a copy of the Budget Book for 2021/22. This sets out the Council’s
Revenue Budget for the year into the four Directorates of Customer Service and
Delivery, Place and Enterprise, Governance and Assurance and Strategic Finance.

2. Background

The Budget Book compares the Budget for 2020/21 against the Budget for 2021/22.
Cost pressures and savings which were set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS) and agreed as part of the budget process are shown in the ‘MTFS’ column,
with a note underneath. For example, the income target for Housing Benefit
overpayment recoveries has been reduced by £135,000 for 2021/22, and this is shown
in Cost Centre W1565 Housing Benefit Payments.

Page 99



The Budget Book shows any ‘virements’ within 2020/21. A virement is where a budget
is moved from one budget holder (and cost centre) to another, to better reflect where
budget responsibility should be held. Virements always net to zero.

In addition various presentational changes have been made to the 2021/22 budget
shown in the ‘other adjustments’ column in the Budget Book. This aligns budgets to
reflect current income and expenditure arrangements. These adjustments net to
zero overall, as they are purely presentational.

3. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address

to
proposals
Y/N

Legal/Governance | Y The Council is legally required to set a Balanced
Budget each financial year.

Financial Y There are no direct financial implications as a result

Implications to of this report.

include reference The annual budget setting process will ensure the

to value for Council has arrangements in place to secure

money economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of
resources. The Council’s auditors, Grant Thornton,
provide an annual value for money opinion for the
District Council, which will be reported to Members
at this Audit Committee meeting.

Risk Y The Council’s budget book sets out the income and
expenditure budgeted for each service area. A
prudent level of reserves is held by the Council to
mitigate against financial risk.

Supporting Y The budget book report supports all
[...]
(™) 20/21 Adjustmen(t*s) Adjustm(;:‘t*s) Budget 21/22
waot1 Expenditure £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s
Corporate Items 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0
21/22 MTFS 21/22 Other
. . 20/21 Base Net  20/21In Year Final Budget . . Approved Net
Council Tax Support Grant Lisa Buckle Budget Virements (™) 20121 Adjustmen(t*s) Adjustm(;:‘t*s) Budget 21/22
W6021 n
Expenditure
Corporate Items 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0
21/22 MTFS 21/22 Other
. . 20/21 Base Net  20/21In Year Final Budget . . Approved Net
Business Rates Income Lisa Buckle Budget Virements () 20121 Adjustmen(t*s) Adjustm(;:‘t*s) Budget 21/22
W6101 Expenditure £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s
Income
Recharges (40,000) 0 (40,000) 0 0 (40,000)
Net Expenditure (40,000) 0 (40,000) 0 0 (40,000)
Cost Centre Control Total 506,342 30,900 537,242 (80,000) (45,000) 412,242
Summary Total 506,342 30,900 537,242 (80,000) (45,000) 412,242
Variance 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 117




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Year ending 31 March 2021)
	6 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for the 2020/21 Financial Statements
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	8 Internal Audit Plan Report 2021/22
	9 Shared Services Methodology 2020/21
	Appendix A

	10 Debt Update Report
	11 Budget Book for 2021/22
	Budget Book Summary
	Budget Book Customer Service &Delivery
	Budget Book Place & Enterprise
	Budget Book Governance & Assurance
	Budget Book Strategic Finance




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 6th April, 2021 at 1.30 pm via Teams

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Vachon

Cllr Bridgewater Cllr Renders
Cllr Ridgers Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Crozier Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Heyworth Cllr Kimber

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Audit Manager
External Auditor
Senior Specialist – Benefits
Senior Specialist – Finance
It Specialist
Democratic Services Officers

26. Declarations of interest 
*AC 26
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and none were made.

27. Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
*AC 27       
There were no items requiring urgent attention raised by the 
Chairman.



28. Confirmation of Minutes 
*AC 28
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 9 February 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record.

29. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Year ending 31 
March 2021) 
*AC 29
The Auditor from Grant Thornton took Members through the report on 
progress in the delivery of auditing by the external auditors and 
confirmed a detailed audit plan would be brought to the next 
Committee meeting.   The External Auditor also updated Members on 
the new Code of Audit Practice which came into force on 1st April 2020 
applicable to the current audit year 2020/21, including changes to the 
Value for Money work. 

It was then RESOLVED that the report be noted.

30. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for the 2020/21 Financial 
Statements 
*AC 30       
The Auditor from Grant Thornton introduced the report to the 
Committee. 

The purpose of this report was to contribute towards the effective two-
way communication between West Devon Borough Council's external 
auditors and West Devon Borough Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those 
charged with governance'. The report covered some important areas of 
the auditor risk assessment where the external auditors were required 
to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards. 

It was noted that in the final paragraph on page 4 of the published 
agenda report it should read West Devon Borough Council (WDBC) and 
not South Hams District Council (SHDC) as stated.  In the agenda 
papers, the bottom of page 38 had two points missing: numbers 9 and 
10 so the Section 151 Officer shared her screen and went through 
these two missing points.  The same thing was done for depreciation in 
Appendix A.  

During questions it was confirmed that, in certain instances, the 
Council used external solicitors when specialist advice was required, eg 
community housing schemes, or some planning queries.  External 
solicitors could also be called upon when there was insufficient capacity 
in-house.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Treasury Management Mid-Year Review report be endorsed.



31. Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 
*AC 31
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance then presented 
Members with the Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21.  The 
purpose of the report was to inform Members of the principle activities 
and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2020/21 to 19 
March 2021.

The Audit Manager then updated Members on the impact that the 
Covid pandemic had had on the year’s internal audit plan.  He clarified 
that the report listed items for WDBC, some for SHDC, and some 
shared items.  Signing off the report only applied to those items which 
involved WDBC.

Following a question from the Chair, it was confirmed that the building 
maintenance works scheduling audit had not been completed and 
would be kept under review.  It was also confirmed that the external 
review of insurance cover had been impacted by the pandemic 
resourcing and that recommendations and actions would be picked up 
as soon as possible, including a new document looking at future 
procurement of insurance.

It was RESOLVED that:

The progress made against the 2020/21 internal audit plan, and any 
key issues arising, was noted and approved.

32. Internal Audit Plan Report 2021/22 
*AC 32
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance then introduced 
Members to the proposed internal audit plan for 2021/22.  He 
confirmed that the plan may change if the pandemic continued to 
impact on resources.

Further to a question from a Member, the Audit Manager confirmed 
that allocated days lost due to Covid would not be carried forward to 
the following year, ie 2021/22.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The report be approved, and 

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 at Appendix A of 
the attendant report be approved.

33. Shared Services Methodology 2020/21 
*AC 33
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance then presented 
the report to Members which looked at the methodology for the 
apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing costs) between West 
Devon Borough Council (WDBC) and South Hams District Council 



(SHDC) as set out in the attendant Appendix. The split of costs 
reflected the level of caseload which was attributable to each Council’s 
individual service.

The Section 151 Officer then outlined how adjustments were made, for 
example the increase in costs to SHDC as a result of the extra work 
carried out on the introduction of their new waste service.  

It was then RESOLVED that the Committee:

Note the methodology of the shared services apportionment of costs 
between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council 
for 2020/21, as attached in Appendix A of the attendant report.

34. Debt Update Report 
*AC 34
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance presented the 
report to Members.  The report gave an update on the position of 
Sundry Debts and Housing Benefit Overpayments up to 28 February 
2021.

The Senior Benefits Specialist then gave an overview of how 
overpayments were dealt with by the Council.  Following a question 
from a Member, the Officer agreed to confirm the actual amount of 
overpayments written off by the Council.  

Following a discussion it was agreed that the possibility of re-
introducing targets for debt should be added to a future agenda for 
review.  However, the significant decrease in sundry debt over the past 
few years was noted (Sundry debt in 2017 noted as £935,000) and 
overpayments should continue to decline as more claimants moved 
over to Universal Credit, but that this transfer was controlled by 
Central Government and the Department of Works and Pensions.

The Committee thanked the Officer and her team for the hard work in 
reducing the level of debt and the quality of work outlined in both the 
internal and external audits.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee note the position in relation to Sundry Debt.

35. Budget Book for 2021/22 
*AC 35
The Lead Hub Member for Resources and Performance then gave a 
report to Members which set out the Council’s Revenue Budget for the 
year into the four Directorates of Customer Service and Delivery, Place 
and Enterprise, Governance and Assurance, and Strategic Finance.

Following a question from the Chair, the Section 151 Officer explained 
that the income target for Housing Benefit payments had decreased as 



there would be fewer overpayments being created due to the 
Department of Works and Pension now dealing in real time referrals.  
This was noted as a national situation.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee note the content of the Budget Book for 2021/22.

The Meeting concluded at 3.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


